

No. 08-304

**In the
*Supreme Court of the United States***

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. KAREN T. WILSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of
North Carolina

CHRISTOPHER G.
BROWNING, JR.*

Solicitor General

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6900

ZEYLAND G. MCKINNEY, JR.
40 Court Street
Robbinsville, NC 28771
(828) 479-2442

SEAN F. PERRIN
Womble Carlyle
Sandridge & Rice, PLLC
301 South College Street
Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 331-4900

August 2009

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE
PROCEEDING BELOW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE WORD “ADMINISTRATIVE” IS
 NOT AMBIGUOUS AND SHOULD NOT
 HAVE BEEN REWRITTEN BY THE
 FOURTH CIRCUIT TO MEAN
 “FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE.” 17

 II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN
 RELYING ON THE DOCTRINE OF
 NOSCITUR A SOCIIS AS A BASIS FOR
 REWRITING THE STATUTE. 22

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S CONSTRUCTION OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR CREATES ANOMALOUS RESULTS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND.	29
A. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR.	29
B. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES ANOMALOUS RESULTS THAT WERE NOT INTENDED BY CONGRESS.	32
IV. THE POLICY ARGUMENTS SUGGESTED BY LOWER COURTS AS TO WHY THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR SHOULD NOT BE READ AS INCLUDING STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.	36
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	17, 36
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Battle v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17, 28
<i>Contractors’ License Bd. v. Dunbar</i> (<i>In re Dunbar</i>), 245 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	40
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	28
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	33

<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	27
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	16, 27
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	17
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties ex rel. United States v. Exxon Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>McElmurray v. Consol. Gov't of Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)	28

<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	22
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008)	11, 30, 41
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v.</i> <i>County of Del.</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron</i> <i>Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Hansen v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2000) . . .	36, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick v. Hous.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999) . . .	23, 24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</i> , 396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005)	28

<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994)	11, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 424 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

6 U.S.C. § 575(b)(1)(G) (2006)	21
7 U.S.C. § 2276(b)(2)(B) (2006)	18

10 U.S.C. § 613a(b)(3) (2006)	18
10 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(1) (2006)	18
10 U.S.C. § 2304(c)(3) (2006)	18
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1) (2006)	18
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(2)(A) (2006)	18
11 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) (2006)	18
12 U.S.C. § 1817(j)(6)(A) (2006)	18
13 U.S.C. § 9(a) (2006)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 37b(c) (2006)	19
15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(2) (2006)	21
15 U.S.C. § 717n(d) (2006)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2055(e)(2) (2006)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1466 (2006)	21
16 U.S.C. § 2203 (2006)	4, 43
16 U.S.C. § 3117(a) (2006)	21

20 U.S.C. § 956(f) (2006)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006)	21
31 U.S.C.S. § 3729(a)(1) (LexisNexis 2009)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) (2006)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) (2006)	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2006)	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) (2006)	31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) (2006)	3, 30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2006)	1, 2, 12, 14, 23, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2006)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2006)	24
31 U.S.C.S. § 3730(h) (LexisNexis 2009)	9
31 U.S.C.S. § 3733 (LexisNexis 2009)	20
31 U.S.C.S. § 3733(a) (LexisNexis 2009)	20

31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(7) (2006)	20, 33
31 U.S.C. § 7502 (2006)	34, 35
31 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(A) (2006)	4
31 U.S.C. § 7502(c) (2006)	5
31 U.S.C. § 7502(g)(2) (2006)	5
31 U.S.C. § 7502(h) (2006)	4, 6, 43
31 U.S.C. § 7503(f) (2006)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(6)(B) (2006)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q) (2006)	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(r)(2)(B) (2006)	34
42 U.S.C. § 3789d(c)(2)(A)(i) (2006)	21
49 U.S.C. § 20107(c)(3)(A) (2006)	19
50 U.S.C. app. § 502(2) (2006)	19
50 U.S.C. app. § 512(a) (2006)	19
50 U.S.C. app. § 512(b) (2006)	19

Single Audit Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-502, 98 Stat. 2327	4, 5
Act of July 5, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-156, 110 Stat. 1401	5
Act of July 7, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-271, 118 Stat. 811	24
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	2
7 C.F.R. §§ 624.1-.11 (2009)	4, 43
7 C.F.R. § 3015.75(c) (1995)	5, 6, 8
42 C.F.R. § 1007.17 (2008)	34
U.S. Office of Management & Budget, Audits of State, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organization, 68 Fed. Reg. 38,401 (June 27, 2003)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1 to -10 (2007)	7, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-34 (2007)	6

SECONDARY SOURCES

- American Heritage Dictionary of the English
Language 22 (4th ed. 2000) 17, 18
- 1 John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam
Actions* § 4.02[A] (3d ed. 2006) 39
- Matthew D. Bunker, et al., *Access to Government-
held Information in the Computer Age:
Applying Legal Doctrine to Emerging
Technology*, 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev.
543 (1993) 44
- Earl T. Crawford, *The Construction of Statutes*
§ 190 (1940) 23
- Francis J. McCaffrey, *Statutory Construction*
(1953) 22, 23
- National Conference of State Legislatures, *A
Legislator's Guide to Oversight of Federal
Funds* 27 (1980) 38
- Norman J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory
Construction* § 47:16 (7th ed. 2007) 22

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office,
*Federal Assistance System Should be
Changed to Permit Greater Involvement
by State Legislatures*
(Dec. 15, 1980) (GGD-81-3) 37, 38

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Media
Ownership* (March 2008) 42

Carol S. Weissert, *State Legislatures and Federal
Funds: An Issue of the 1980s*,
11 *Publius: Journal of Federalism* 67
(Summer 1981) 38
